
THE INDIAN

Print ISSN 0019 - 6479
E - ISSN 0974 - 9365

VOL 96     No. 11    NOVEMBER, 2019

No. 11, Pasumpon Muthuramalinga Thevar Salai (Chamiers Road),
Nandanam, Chennai - 600 035, Tamil Nadu, India
Tel. : +91 44 2435 1006
Email : ivj83@yahoo.com
ONLINE : www.ivj.org.in

VETERINARY

JOURNAL
Journal of the

INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

`. 80

SINCE - 1924

ESTD - 1922 Regd. No. Sl. No. 96/1967 (CHENNAI)

1

brought to you by COREView metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk

provided by Universitas Airlangga Repository

https://core.ac.uk/display/286344037?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1


The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019) 3

Vol. 96 NOVEMBER 2019 No. 11

THE INDIAN VETERINARY JOURNAL
(Official Organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

EDITORIAL COMMITTEE

Dr A.V. KRISHNAN, Chief Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Path.)

Retd. Additional Director of A.H., TN

Dr S. SUKUMAR, Managing Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Vet. Micro), Ph.D. (Biotech)
Retd. Professor of Biotechnology, TANUVAS, TN

  Dr V. Titus George, Editor           Dr I. Ponnu Pandian, Editor        Dr K. Venukopalan, Editor
 B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Patho)                        B.V.Sc., PGDAEM               B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Poul.)
 Retd. Prof. of Pathology, TANUVAS       Retd. Prof. of Poultry Science, TANUVAS

EDITORIAL BOARD
CHAIRMAN

Dr. Chirantan Kadian
B.V.Sc & A.H.

President, Indian Veterinary Association

MEMBERS

MANAGING COMMITTEE OF
INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

President :
Dr. Chirantan Kadian
Secretary General :
Dr. R.S. Patel
Treasurer :
Dr. I. Ponnu Pandian
Joint Secretary :
Dr. M.K. Srikanth
Vice Presidents :
Dr. L. Chandrasekaran, HQ, Tamilnadu
Dr. Arun Sirkeck, Himachal Pradesh

Dr. S.G. Yalagod, Karnataka
Dr. Ilang, Nagaland
Dr. Ramji Lal Meena, Rajasthan
Dr. Sudhir Kumar, Uttar Pradesh
Zonal Secretaries :
Dr. Amit Nain, Punjab
Dr. R. Vasantha Rayalu, Andhra Pradesh
Dr. Bhuban Ch. Sarmah, Assam
Dr. Umesh Balaji Sontakke, Maharashtra
Dr. Pankaj Kumar, Jharkhand
Managing Editor, IVJ :
Dr. S. Sukumar, Tamil Nadu

Dr. Subhash Chander Ahlawat
BVSc & AH.

Department of Animal Husbandry
Haryana

Dr. P.K. Panwar
BVSc & AH, MVSc,

Department of Animal Husbandry
Uttar Pradesh

Prof. Dr C. Balachandran
M.V.Sc, Ph.D., PGDAJ, PGDEVP, DICVP

FAO Fellow, FIAVP, FNAVS, FASAW
Vice-Chancellor

Tamilnadu Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Madhavaram Milk Colony, Chennai - 600 051.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019) 5

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
(Official organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

Vol. 96                                      November 2019                                  No. 11

CONTENTS
GENERAL ARTICLES :

Seasonal Variations on the Frequency of Normal Motile and Static Ejaculates and their
Discard Rate in Murrah Buffalo Bulls
Kanchan ... 09
Performance of Bali Cattle (Bos Sondaicus) Breeding Stock in Maliku District,
Pulang Pisau Regency, Central Kalimantan
Maria Haryulin Astuti ... 12
Enriching Cow Milk with Selenium through the Use of Selenoorganic Preparations
Yuriy Nikolayevich Prytkov and Anna Aleksandrovna Kistina ... 15
Immunological and Morphological Indicators of Nonspecific Resistance in Laying Hens that
Received the Vilomix Feed Additive
Arman Sabyrzhanov, Orazali Mullakaev, Ildar Zalyalov, Evgeny Kirillov,
Kaissar Kushaliyev and Abzal Kereyev ... 19
Identification and Morphological Characteristic of Ornamental Fish in Wongsorejo Beach,
Banyuwangi, East Java, Indonesia
Mohammad Faizal Ulkhaq, Annur Ahadi Abdillah, Daruti Dinda Nindarwi, Hapsari Kenconojati,
Darmawan Setia Budi, Suciyono and Muhammad Browijoyo Santanumurti ... 24
Antibiotic Resistance to Staphylococcus aureus and Methicillin Resistant Staphylococcus
aureus (MRSA) Isolated from Dairy Farms in Surabaya, Indonesia
Wiwiek Tyasningsih, Mustofa Helmi Effendi, Budiarto Budiarto and Indra Raja Syahputra ... 27
Detection of Salmonella on Chicken Meat Using Immunomagnetic Separation and
Conventional Methods from Traditional Market in Surabaya, East Java, Indonesia
Dhandy Koesoemo Wardhana, Muhammad Thohawi Elziyad Purnama,
Ooi Hong Kean and Wiwiek Tyasningsih ... 31
Reconstruction of Circular Skin Defect with Single Pedicle Advancement Flap in a Dog
M. Madeena Begum and V. Bhuvaneshwari ... 33
Efficiency of  W Chromosome- Based Gender Determination in Japanese Quails
Tamadhur H. Hussein, Mohammed Baqur S. Al-Shuhaib and Tahreer M. Al-Thuwaini ... 36
Carcass Quality of Broiler Supplemented with Spirulina, Kelor Leaves
(Moringa oliefera), and Probiotic
Herinda Pertiwi, Romziah Sidik, Emy Koestanty Sabdoningrum and Tri Bhawono Dadi ... 39
Diagnosis of Single and Twin Pregnancy, and Early Embryo Mortality Through Progesterone
Level Test on Local Does
Wurlina, Imam Mustofa, Mas’ud Hariadi, Erma Safitri and Dewa Ketut Meles ... 42



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019)6

Prevalence Study on Gastrointestinal Motility Disorders in Cattle Brought to Teaching
Veterinary Hospital at Namakkal, Tamil Nadu
B.Sudhakara Reddy, G.Vijayakumar, S.Sivaraman, G.A.Balasubramaniam and S.Kathirvel ... 45
Functional Specialization of Forelimb Muscles of Sloth Bear (Melursus ursinus)
V.R. Annie, Shruti.,  K.V. Jamuna., S.A. Arun., R.V. Prasad and V. Girishkumar ... 47
Characterization and Identification of Aeromonas salmonicida subsp. salmonicida Isolated from
Fresh Water Fish Clarias batrachus
Windi Andhini, Sudarno, Rahayu Kusdarwati and Rozi ... 50
Improvement of Pregnancy Rate in Bali Cows with the Combination of Equine Chorionic
Gonadotropine (eCG) from Local Pregnant Mare with PGF2á
Herry A. Hermadi,  R.T.S. Adikara, Sunaryo H. Warsito and Erma Safitri ... 52
Micro Anatomical Studies on the Moderator Band of Spotted Deer (Axis axis)
O.R.Sathyamoorthy, S.Ushakumary and M.Thangapandian ... 55
Nano Spray Inhaler Ashitaba Leaf Extract (Angelica keiskei) on Malondialdehyde, Catalase
Enzyme Activity and Lung Tissue Damage in Mice Exposed to Cigarette Smoke
Akhmad Afifudin Al-Anshori, Diah Ayu Retanti, Indah Trilestari, Lilik Maslachah and Hani Plumeriastuti ... 58
Nematodosis Infection on Monopterus albus (Sybranchiformes: Sybranchidae) from
Traditional Market in Banyuwangi, Indonesia
Dana Icha Bakti, Gunanti Mahasri, Muhammad Amin Alamsjah, Annur Ahadi Abdillah and
Mohammad Faizal Ulkhaq ... 62

CLINICAL AND FIELD ARTICLES :

Management of Penile Prolapse in Indian Tent Turtle (Pangshura tentoriacircumdata, Gray, 1834)
Animesh Talukdar, Gowri Mallapur, Syed Ainul Hussain and Parag Nigam ... 65
Treatment of Generalised Demodicosis in a Dog Using a Single Oral Dose of Afoxolaner
P. Chansiripornchai  and  N. Chansiripornchai ... 66
Intralipids for the Management of Ivermectin Toxicity in a Dog
M.Shiju Simon, A Methai, N. Pazhanivel and K. Krishnakumar ... 68
Surgical Intervention for Perineal Cystocoele in a Cow
R.Thangadurai and M.Vijayakumar ... 70
Cutaneous Haemangiosarcoma in a Pigeon and its Surgical Treatment
R. Uma Rani and N. Pazhanivel ... 72
Successful Management of Multiple Infections in a Doe
P.Abinaya, D.Selvi, A.Abiramy, P.Vijayalakshmi, K.Rajkumar, N.Devadevi and S.Sivaprakash ... 74
Clinical Laboratory Study of Dairy Cattle Infected by Blood Parasites
Wijaya Agus, Muchammad Yunus and Maylina Leni ... 75

Author and Subject Index 78 & 79



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019) 75

lestoquardi. In this present case animal was
affected with rod shaped theileraial piroplasm
in accordance with Smith  and Sherman (loc.
cit). Pasteurella sp is a commensal organism in
the upper respiratory tract of  animals (EI Imam
and Taha, 2015).
 Condition such as poor nutrition, crowd-
ing, parasitism, malnutrition and transport
will favour the entry of organisms into lungs.
The leukotoxin released from the bacteria lyse
the alveolar macrophage and neutrophils, the
enzymes released from the lysed cells causes
injury to the lungs. Penicillin, ampicllin, oxytet-
racyline, tylosin, ceftiofur,  orfenicol can also be
given. Prevention is through prompt vaccina-
tion, proper ventilation, inclusion of Vitamin E
and selenium in feed.

Summary
The present study concluded that the death in
the goat  ock was due to mixed infection, as the

individual organism will not cause high mortal-
ity. However the decline in host resistance is
responsible for concurrent infection in this  ock.

References
EI Imam AH and Taha KM (2015) Malignant Ovine Theileri-
oisis (Theileria lestoquardi): A Review. Jordan J.Biol. Sci.Rev,
3: 165-174.

Govindarajan  R, Pazhanivel  N, Sundar  N, Sekar  M, Tilak
PJ and Purushothaman  V  (2000)  An outbreak of concurrent
infection of theileriosis and sheep pox in Tamilnadu, India.
Indian.J. Animal sci, 75: 787-788.

Jayalakshmi  K,  Prasath  NB, Kavitha S, Krishnakumar  S,
Veeraselvam M and Yogeshpriya, S (2017) Concurrent Infec-
tion of Sheep Pox, Orf, Theileriosis and Anaplasmosis in a
Sheep. Indian.Vet.J, 94: 55-56.

Radostitis OM, Gay CC, Hinchcliff KW and Constable PD
(2006) Veterinary medicine. A textbook of the diseases of
cattle, horses, sheep, pigs and goats. 10th ed. Elsevier publi-
cation: pp 921 – 963.

Smith MC and Sherman DM (2009)  Goat Medicine. 2nd ed.
USA. Wiley-Blackwell: pp 287-288., 354-356., 295-296.

Indian Vet. J., November 2019, 96 (11) : 75 - 77

Clinical Laboratory Study of Dairy Cattle Infected by Blood Parasites

Wijaya Agus1, Muchammad Yunus and Maylina Leni
Veterinary Internal Medicine Division, Department of Clinic, Reproduction, and Pathology,

Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Bogor Agricultural University 16680, Indonesia.

(Received : July, 2019 254/19    Accepted : September, 2019)

Abstract
Epidemiological study for monitoring of blood
parasites was conducted in Indonesia. The
present study was to detect the blood parasitic
diseases and health status of dairy cattles in
Bogor. Hematological analysis and blood smear
examinations were done for the dairy cattle. Fifty
blood samples of dairy cattles were eamined out
of which Anaplasma (7); Babesia (7) infection of
plasma and Babesia (18) and neative samples
(18) were recorded. The results indicated 50% of
blood samples were positive for blood parasites.

Key words : blood parasite, epidemiological
study, hematology
       Many vector borne diseases were reported
in the dairy cattle farms such as Babesia sp.,
Anaplasma sp., Theileria sp., and Haemobar-
tonella sp.  The epidemiological study on these
diseases is rare. The blood can be used for evalu-
ation of dairy cattle health status (Gonçalves
et al., 2015). This research was carried out in
Bogor region in Indonesia dairy cattle to assess
the distribution of blood parasites.

Materials and Methods
Fifty blood samples were taken from 2 – 5 years1Corresponding author : Email : agwytk@gmail.com

P.Abinaya et al.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019)76

old female Holstein Friesians.  Two milliliter of
blood samples were collected from Jugular vein
in EDTA coated vacutainer tube, out of this 18
samples were from healthy animals and used
for hematological analysis on of erythrocyte and
leukocyte parameters, thrombocytes or platelets
and erythrocytes sedimentation rate using cell
counter - blood analyzer Hemavet®.  The blood
smears were examined under 1000 magni ca-
tion. The examination was done by erythrocytes
calculation until 1000 cells.  Identi cation
for detection of erythroparasites percentage
(parasitemia) aspec (Azikiwe et al., 2012) the
degree of infection was classi ed accordingly
as less than 1% (mild), 1-5% (moderate), and
more than 5% (severe). Quantitative data was
analysed the analysis of variance.

Results and Discussion
The erythroparasite was seen in more than
50 % of the blood samples revealed that they
were suffering from erythroparasites (Table I).
Babesia divergen is the causal agent of  babesio-
sis in Europe and it is a zoonotic disease (Laha et
al., 2015). Babesia sp. and Anaplasma sp. (Fig.
1) were  observed in 7 slides each and mixed

infection in 18 slides. The complete blood count-
ing showed that the erythrocyte mean number
in infected dairy cattles were relatively lower
than non infected dairy cattles. The decreasing
degree of erythrocyte mean number was bigger
by concominant infection (AB) of blood parasite
rather than by a single infection (A) or (B).
        Haemoglobin mean number in infected dairy
cattle blood sample (A), (B), (AB)  relatively
lower than non infected dairy cattles (NC) (Table
II).  Then, the decreasing degree of haemoglobin
content was also lower in concominant infection
(AB) of blood parasite rather than by a single
infection (A) or (B). There is a strong correlation
between the decreasing degree of erythrocyte
mean number and haemoglobin content. Gener-
ally per cent haemoglobin content in infected
dairy cattle blood sample (A), (B), (AB) relatively
lower than non infected dairy cattles (NC). The
decreasing degree of percent haemoglobin was
also lower in concomitant infections (AB) of
blood parasite rather than by a single infection
(A) or (B). The erythrocyte index analysis is
used to predict the type of anemia through their
morphology and also by like MCV, MCH, and
MCHC (Table II). MCV, MCH, and MCHC mean

Table I. Blood Profi le of erythroparasite percentage in blood samples at KUNAK region, Bogor.
Number of sample (N) Parasite type Percentage
7 Anaplasma sp. (A) 0.63  ±  0.21
7 Babesia sp. (B) 0.70  ±  0.50
18 Anaplasma sp.& Babesia sp. (AB) 0.69  ±  0.33
18 Normal Control (non parasitemia) (NC) -

Table II. Haematological profi le of RBC and its component in dairy cattle blood at KUNAK region, Bogor.

Number of
sample (N) Parasite type

Haematological values (RBC and its component)
Erythrocyte

(x106/uL ) Hb (g/dL) Hct (%) MCV (fL) MCH (pg) MCHC (g/dL)

7 Anaplasma
sp. (A) 6.30b ± 0.61 10.79b±1.07 31.86ab±3.48 50.56a±2.52 17.13b± 0.85 33.89b± 0.57

7 Babesia sp. (B) 6.34b ± 0.71 10.81b±1.16 32.71b±4.15 52.51a±12.2 17.34a± 3.69 33.12a± 0.67

18
Anaplasma
sp.& Babesia
sp. (AB)

5.39a ±1.03 9.52a±1.47 28.56a±4.40 54.43a±12.96 18.15a± 4.30 33.34a± 0.48

18
Normal Control
(non parasit-
emia) (NC)

7.32c ±0.67 11.69b±1.18 36.50b±3.49 49.79a±2.86 16.40a± 1.11 32.92a± 0.60

values bearing different superscript in a row differ signifi cantly (P< 0.05)

Clinical Laboratory Study of Dairy Cattle ...



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019) 77

values of infected dairy cattle blood samples
showed that (A), (B), & (AB) groups were not
signi cantly differ compared to non infected
dairy cattle blood samples hence the anemia
type was classi ed as normocytic normochromic.
Anemia type detection can be analyzed by the
size of erythrocytes, hematocrit and hemoglo-
bin. Moreover, erythrocyte index was calculated
based on mean corpuscular volume (MCV) and
mean corpuscular hemoglobin concentration
(MCHC) (Harvey, 2001). Mostly infected dairy
cattle blood samples showed higher leukocyte
mean number than non infected dairy cattle
blood samples, indicating secondary bacterial
infection. Platelet value of infected dairy cattle
blood samples and non infected dairy cattle blood
samples did not differ signi cantly, which may
be due to the fact that the parasitic infection
was mild and not disturbing the platelet level.
The same trend is also observed in the case of
ESR values (Table III).

Summary
Clinical and blood sample laboratory examina-
tions, some dairy cattles in Kunak region – Bogor
suffered from mild infected by blood parasites

(Anaplasma sp. and Babesia sp.). The changes of
dairy cattle haematology pro le was in uenced
by chronic infection of blood parasites.

Acknowledgement
The authors are grateful to Indonesia Research
and Technology Ministry for funds this research,
the authors are thankful to Koperasi Peternak
Susu Bogor (KPS Bogor) for providing facilities
for the research.

References
Azikiwe, C. C. A., Ifezulike, C. C., Siminialayi, I. M., Amazu,
L. U., Enye, J. C. and Nwakwunite, O.E. (2012)  A compara-
tive laboratory diagnosis of malaria: microscopy versus rapid
diagnostic test kits. Asian Pac. J. Trop. Biomed. 2(4): 307-
310.

Gonçalves, R.S., Cardoso, F., de Souza Guagnini,
F., Castañeda, L. J. R. and Gonzalez, F. (2015) Administration
of Early Post-Partum Orlan Drench in Dairy Cows: Effect on
Metabolic Profi le. Rev. Med. Vet. Zoot. 62 (3): 10-17.

Harvey, J.W. (2001) Atlas of Veterinary Hematology (Blood
and Bone Marrow of Domestic Animals) W.B. Saunders Com-
pany. pp: 21-44.

Laha, R., Das, M. and Sen, A (2015) Morphology, epidemiol-
ogy, and phylogeny of Babesia: An overview. Tropical Parasi-
tology 5 (2): 94-100.

Table III. Haematological profi le of WBC and its component in dairy cattle blood at KUNAK region, Bogor.

Number of
sample (N) Parasite type

Haematological values of WBC and its component
Leukocyte
(x103uL)

Granulocyte
(109L)

Lymphocyte
(109L)

Monocyte
(109L)

Platelet
(109L)

ESR
(mm/hour)

7 Anaplasma sp. (A) 48.31c ±
68.85

38.80b ±
7.12

56.20c ±
7.56

5.00a ±
3.08

412.43a ±
225.10

1.71c ±
1.45

7 Babesia sp. (B) 59.33d ±
89.51

44.33a ±
18.74

50.67b ±
16.68

5.00a ±
2.83

436.86b ±
99.51

1.71c ±
1.25

18 Anaplasma sp.&
Babesia sp. (AB)

46.33b ±
70.77

46.14a ±
13.99

48.86a ±
14.71

5.00a ±
2.29

525.00c±
379.20

1.33b ±
0.97

18 Normal Control
(NC)

28.76a ±
56.71

46.18a ±
13.61

49.18a ±
13.45

4.89a ±
2.66

438.67b ±
180.24

1.11a ±
0.32

Different superscripts in a column differ signifi cantly

Wijaya Agus et al.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019)78

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
Vol. 96                                    November 2019                                    No. 11

AUTHOR  INDEX

Abinaya, P. 74

Abiramy, A. 74

Abzal Kereyev, 19

Adikara, R.T.S. 52

Akhmad Afifudin Al-Anshori, 58

Animesh Talukdar, 65

Anna Aleksandrovna Kistina, 15

Annie,V.R. 47

Annur Ahadi Abdillah, 24, 62

Arman Sabyrzhanov, 19

Arun, S.A. 47

Balasubramaniam,G.A. 45

Bhuvaneshwari,V. 33

Budiarto Budiarto, 27

Chansiripornchai,N. 66

Chansiripornchai,P. 66

Dana Icha Bakti, 62

Daruti Dinda Nindarwi, 24

Devadevi, N. 74

Dewa Ketut Meles, 42

Dhandy Koesoemo Wardhana,31

Diah Ayu Retanti, 58

Emy Koestanty
Sabdoningrum, 39

Erma Safitri, 42, 52

Evgeny Kirillov, 19

Kaissar Kushaliyev, 19

Girishkumar, V. 47

Gowri Mallapur, 65

Gunanti Mahasri, 62

Hani Plumeriastuti, 58

Hapsari Kenconojati, 24

Darmawan Setia Budi, 24

Herinda Pertiwi, 39

Herry A. Hermadi, 52

Ildar Zalyalov, 19

Imam Mustofa, 42

Indah Trilestari, 58

Indra Raja Syahputra, 27

Jamuna, K.V. 47

Kanchan, 09

Kathirvel, S. 45

Krishnakumar,K. 68

Lilik Maslachah, 58

Madeena Begum,M. 33

Maria Haryulin Astuti, 12

Mas’ud Hariadi, 42

Maylina Leni, 75

Methai, A. 68

Mohammad Faizal Ulkhaq, 24,62

Mohammed Baqur S.
Al-Shuhaib, 36

Muchammad Yunus, 75

Muhammad Amin Alamsjah, 62

Muhammad Browijoyo
Santanumurti, 24

Muhammad Thohawi Elziyad
Purnama, 31

Mustofa Helmi Effendi, 27

Ooi Hong Kean, 31

Orazali Mullakaev, 19

Parag Nigam, 65

Pazhanivel,N. 68, 72

Prasad, R.V. 47

Rahayu Kusdarwati, 50

Rajkumar, K. 74

Romziah Sidik, 39

Rozi, 50

Sathyamoorthy,O.R. 55

Selvi, D. 74

Shiju Simon, M. 68

Shruti, 47

Sivaprakash, S. 74

Sivaraman, S. 45

Suciyono, 24

Sudarno, 50

Sudhakara Reddy, B. 45

Sunaryo H. Warsito, 52

Syed Ainul Hussain, 65

Tahreer M. Al-Thuwaini, 36

Tamadhur H. Hussein, 36

Thangadurai,R. 70

Thangapandian, M. 55

Tri Bhawono Dadi, 39

Uma Rani,R. 72

Ushakumary, S. 55

Vijayakumar,G. 45

Vijayakumar,M. 70

Vijayalakshmi, P. 74

Wijaya Agus, 75

Windi Andhini, 50

Wiwiek Tyasningsih, 27, 31

Wurlina, 42

Yuriy Nikolayevich Prytkov, 15



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019) 79

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
Vol. 96                                   November 2019                                     No. 11

SUBJECT  INDEX

Anatomy and Histology
Forelimb Muscles of Sloth Bear... 47
Moderator Band of Spotted Deer... 55

Bacteriology and Microbiology
Vilomix in Feed and Nonspecific
Resistance in Layers... 19
Antibiotic Resistance to Staphylococcus aureus... 27
Salmonella on Chicken Meat... 31
Isolation of salmonicida from Fresh Water Fish... 50

Cattle and Buffaloes
Normal and Static Ejaculates - Buffalo Bulls... 9
Performance of Bali Cattle... 12
Enriching Cow Milk with Selenium... 15
Antibiotic Resistance to Staphylococcus aureus... 27
Gastrointestinal Motility Disorders in Cattle... 45
Improvement of Pregnancy Rate in Bali Cows... 52
Perineal Cystocoele in a Cow... 70
Dairy Cattle Infected by Blood Parasites... 75

Fisheries
Morphology of Ornamental Fish... 24
Nematodosis Infection on Monopterus albus... 62

Goats and Sheep
Single and Twin Pregnancy and Embryo
Mortality in Does... 42
Multiple Infections in a Doe... 74

Laboratory Animals
Ashitaba Leaf Extract Tissue Damage due to
Cigarette Smoke... 58

Nutrition
Enriching Cow Milk with Selenium... 15

Vilomix in Feed and Nonspecific
Resistance in Layers... 19
Carcass Quality of Broiler Supplemented with
Spirulina... 39

Pathology and Parasitology
Salmonella on Chicken Meat... 31
Nematodosis Infection on Monopterus albus... 62
Dairy Cattle Infected by Blood Parasites... 75

Pharmacology and Toxicology
Intralipids for Ivermectin Toxicity in a Dog... 68

Piggery and Poultry Science
Gender Determination in Japanese Quails... 36
Carcass Quality of Broiler Supplemented with
Spirulina... 39
Haemangiosarcoma in a Pigeon... 72

Surgery and Clinical
Reconstruction of Circular Skin Defect in dog... 33
Single and Twin Pregnancy and Embryo
Mortality in Does... 42
Gastrointestinal Motility Disorders in Cattle... 45
Improvement of Pregnancy Rate in Bali Cows... 52
Ashitaba Leaf Extract Tissue Damage due to
Cigarette Smoke... 58
Nematodosis Infection on Monopterus albus... 62
Afoxolaner  for Demodicosis in Dog... 66
Intralipids for Ivermectin Toxicity in a Dog... 68
Perineal Cystocoele in a Cow... 70
Haemangiosarcoma in a Pigeon... 72
Multiple Infections in a Doe... 74

Wildlife Science
Forelimb Muscles of Sloth Bear... 47



Edited and Published by Dr S. Sukumar, No.11, Muthuramalinga Thevar Salai (Chamiers Road), Nandanam, Chennai -600035.
Printed by Ln. N. Sathiyaseelan, Angel Printing House, 11 - Muthaiyal St. Purasawalkam, Chennai - 600007.

Reg. No. TN/CC (S) DN/194/15-17
WPP. No. TN/PMG(CCR)/WPP-677/15-17

Registered with Registrar of Newspapers for India No. 1125 / 57
Published on 1  of Every Monthst

80


